（包括全權信託，而有關全權受益人包括主要股東
或獨立非執行董事或任何彼等各自之聯繫人士）超
過本公司股本0.1%或價值超過5,000,000港元之購
股權，亦必須經本公司股東批准。

授出之購股權須於提呈函件所指定時限（不得遲於
提呈日期起計5日）內接納，接納時須就每份購股
權支付1港元。購股權可於接納及被視為已授出當
日或之後起至董事局知會各承授人屆滿當日止期
間內隨時行使，惟由接納及被視為已授出購股權
當日起計不得超過10年。行使價由本公司董事釐
定，將不低於(i)授出日期本公司股份收市價；(ii)

緊接授出日期前五個營業日股份平均收市價；及
(iii)本公司股份面值三者之較高者。

利福國際集團有限公司 二零零七年年報 43

Details of options granted by the Company

As at 31st December, 2007, options to subscribe for an aggregate of

54,903,000 shares of the Company granted to a Director (as disclosed

above) and certain full-time employees pursuant to the Scheme remained

outstanding, details of which were as follows:

 Number of share options

 購股權數目

   Outstanding as at  Subscription price

  Outstanding   31st December, 2007  per share

  as at  Granted  Exercised  Lapsed  Cancelled  Before  After   (Adjusted after

 Date of 1st January,  during  during  during  during  subdivision  subdivision  Option subdivision

 grant 2007  the year  the year  the year  the year  of shares  of shares  period of shares)

   於二零零七年
  於二零零七年   十二月三十一日  每股認購價
  一月一日   尚未行使  （股份拆細後
 授出日期 尚未行使  年內授出  年內行使  年內失效  年內註銷  股份拆細前  股份拆細後  購股權期限 調整）

Director

董事
Mr. Thomas Lau 7/10/2005 504,000  –  –  –  –  504,000  1,008,000  7/10/2006 – HK$6.16

劉鑾鴻先生 二零零五年十月七日   26/3/2014 6.16港元
   (Note 1)

   二零零六年十月七日至
   二零一四年三月二十六日
   （附註1）

 16/03/2006 7,630,000  –  (3,052,000 ) –  –  4,578,000  9,156,000  16/3/2007 – HK$6.37

 二零零六年三月十六日   26/3/2014 6.37港元
   (Note 2)

   二零零七年三月十六日至
   二零一四年三月二十六日
   （附註2）

 31/08/2007 –  8,510,000  –  –  –  8,510,000  17,020,000  01/10/2008 – HK$18.50

 二零零七年八月三十一日   26/03/2014 18.50港元
   (Note 3)

   二零零八年十月一日至
   二零一四年三月二十六日
   （附註3）

Employees 7/10/2005 4,498,000  –  (1,521,500 ) (102,000 ) –  2,874,500  5,749,000  7/10/2006 – HK$6.16

僱員 二零零五年十月七日   26/3/2014 6.16港元
   (Note 1)

   二零零六年十月七日至
   二零一四年三月二十六日
   （附註1）

 31/08/2007 –  11,100,000  –  (115,000 ) –  10,985,000  21,970,000  01/10/2008 – HK$18.50

 二零零七年八月三十一日   26/03/2014 18.50港元
   (Note 3)

   二零零八年十月一日至
   二零一四年三月二十六日
   （附註3）

Total   12,632,000  19,610,000  (4,573,500 ) (217,000 ) –  27,451,500  54,903,000

總計

本公司授出購股權之詳情
於二零零七年十二月三十一日，誠如上文所披
露，本公司根據該計劃向一名董事及若干全職僱
員授出可供認購合共54,903,000股本公司股份且
尚未行使之購股權詳情如下：

44 LIFESTYLE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2007

DIRECTORS’ REPORT  董事局報告

Details of options granted by the Company (continued)

Notes:

1. The options, granted on 7th October, 2005, are exercisable from 7th October, 2006 to 26th

March, 2014 (both days inclusive) subject to the following vesting period:

(i) up to 40% of the options commencing 7th October, 2006;

(ii) up to 70% of the options (including the options not exercised under the limit

prescribed for in the previous period) commencing 7th October, 2007;

[…]

The functional currency of the Company and its major subsidiaries in

Hong Kong is HK$ in which most of the transactions are denominated.

The functional currency of those subsidiaries operating in PRC is RMB in

which most of its transactions are denominated. However, certain bank

balances of the Group amounting to approximately HK$826,686,000

(2006: HK$493,334,000) are denominated in United States Dollar

(“USD”). All index-linked notes, equity-linked notes, certain available

for sale investments and certain bank balances are denominated in

USD, which expose the Group to foreign currency risk. The Group

currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However,

the management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider

hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arises.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably

possible change of 0.5% in exchange rate of USD against HK$ while all

other variables are held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only

outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts

their translation at each balance sheet date for a 0.5% change in foreign

currency rates.

 Year ended 31st December,

 截至十二月三十一日止年度
  2007  2006

  二零零七年  二零零六年
  HK$’000  HK$’000

  千港元  千港元

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year 年內溢利增加（減少）
 – if HK$ weakens against USD －倘若港元兌美元貶值 5,247  4,025

 – if HK$ strengthens against USD －倘若港元兌美元升值 (5,247 ) (4,025 )

A change of 0.5% in exchange rate of each USD against HK$ does not

affect other components of equity.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of

the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end exposure does not

reflect the exposure during the year.

每美元兌港元之匯率變動0.5%不會影響其他
權益部分。

管理層認為，由於年結日之風險並無反映年
內風險，故敏感度分析並不代表固有外匯風
險。

6. 金融工具（續）
財務風險管理目的及政策（續）
外匯風險
本公司及其香港主要附屬公司之功能貨幣為
港元，當中大部分交易以港元結算。於中國
經營之附屬公司之功能貨幣為人民幣，當中
大部分交易以人民幣結算。然而，本集團若
干為數約826,686,000港元（二零零六年：
493,334,000港元）之銀行結餘以美元結算。
所有與指數掛鈎票據、與權益掛鈎票據、若
干可供出售投資及若干銀行結餘均以美元結
算，令本集團須面對外匯風險。本集團現時
並無外匯對沖政策。然而，管理層會監控外

[…]

rate bank borrowings and index-linked notes and derivative swap. The

interests on the Group’s index-linked notes and derivative swap are

linked with Constant Maturity Swap (CMS) rates and 3-month United

States Dollars London Interbank Offered Rate (3-month USD LIBOR)

respectively. The fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to fixed-rate

short-term bank fixed deposits and loan receivables. The Group currently

does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, the management

monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant

interest rate exposure should the need arise. The fair value interest rate

risk on bank deposits is insignificant as the fixed deposits are short-term.

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk has been determined based

on the exposure to interest rates for both derivatives and non-derivative

instruments at the balance sheet date and the reasonably possible change

taking place at the beginning of each year and held constant throughout

the year. The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk at each balance sheet

date while all other variables were held constant is as follows:

 Year ended 31st December,

 截至十二月三十一日止年度
  2007  2006

  二零零七年  二零零六年

Reasonably possible change in interest rate 利率之合理可能變動 50 basis points  50 basis points

  50個點子  50個點子

 Year ended 31st December,

 截至十二月三十一日止年度
  2007  2006

  二零零七年  二零零六年
  HK$’000  HK$’000

  千港元  千港元

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year 年內溢利增加（減少）
 – as a result of increase in interest rate  －由於利率上升 3,256  6,358

 – as a result of decrease in interest rate  －由於利率下降 (3,256 ) (6,358 )

6. 金融工具（續）
財務風險管理目的及政策（續）
利率風險
現金流量利率風險主要與本集團之浮息銀行
借貸、與指數掛鈎票據及衍生掉期有關。本
集團與指數掛鈎票據及衍生掉期之利率分別
與固定期限交換利率或三個月美元倫敦銀行
同業拆息率掛鈎。公平值利率風險主要與定
息短期銀行定期存款及應收貸款有關。本集
團現時並無任何利率對沖政策。然而，管理
層會監控利率風險，並於需要時考慮對沖重
大利率風險。由於定期存款屬短期性質，故
銀行存款之公平值利率風險並不重大。

本集團對利率風險之敏感度，乃根據衍生及
非衍生工具於結算日之利率風險，以及於每
年年初合理地可能出現之變動而於全年維持
不變釐定。當所有其他變數維持不變，本集
團於各結算日對利率風險敏感度如下：

78 LIFESTYLE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2007

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 財務報表附註

for the year ended 31st December, 2007  截至二零零七年十二月三十一日止年度

6. Financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

CREDIT RISK